
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or e-mail 
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 23 November 2016 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 28 September 2016 at 6.30 
p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. 2015/16 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

 

1 - 180 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 

DATE:    28 September 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director, Finance 

PORTFOLIO:   Resources 

SUBJECT:  2015/16 Statement of Accounts, Audit Findings 

Report and Letter of Representation 

WARD(S):    Borough-wide 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council’s Letter of 

Representation, to consider the Audit Findings Report of the External Auditor 

(Grant Thornton), and to approve the Council’s 2015/16 Statement of 

Accounts. 

2.0  RECOMMENDED: That 

1)  The draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be approved and 

any subsequent additions or amendments be approved by the 

Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the 

Business Efficiency Board; 

2)  The External Auditor’s draft 2015/16 Audit Findings Report in 

Appendix 2 be received and any subsequent additions or 

amendments be approved by the Operational Director - Finance, 

in liaison with the Chair of the Business Efficiency Board; and 

3)   The Council’s draft 2015/16 Statement of Accounts in Appendix 3 

be approved and any subsequent additions or amendments be 

approved by the Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the 

Chair of the Business Efficiency Board. 

3.0  BACKGROUND 

3.1  The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s financial performance for 

the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and presents the year-end 

financial position as reflected in the balance sheet. 

3.2  The format of the Statement of Accounts is heavily prescribed by the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations and the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting (The Code), which makes it a very technical document and not 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



particularly easy to understand. Therefore the key elements are outlined 

below. 

3.3  The Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 has been prepared in full compliance 

with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and there have been 

relatively few changes in the format from last year. 

3.4  The draft 2015/16 Statement of Accounts was passed to the Council’s 

External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on 01 July 2016, since when they have 

undertaken their audit. Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the 

report of their findings, the Audit Findings report, as shown in Appendix 2. 

3.5 Section 2 of the Audit Findings report presents the findings of the External 

Auditor in respect of matters and risks identified at the planning stage of the 

audit and additional matters that arose during the course of their work. 

3.6  Each year the Council is required to provide the External Auditor with a Letter 

of Representation relating to the financial statements, as shown in Appendix 

1. This provides a number of assurances to the External Auditor in connection 

with the preparation of the Council’s accounts. The letter is required to be 

signed by the Chair of the Board on behalf of the Council. 

4.0  KEY SECTIONS WITHIN THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

4.1  The Council’s 2015/16 Statement of Accounts is presented in Appendix 3. 

The Narrative Report by the Operational Director, Finance summarises the 

Council’s financial performance for 2015/16, including revenue and capital 

spending. 

4.2  In overall net terms the Council has underspent its 2015/16 revenue budget 

by £67,000. The overall outturn report was presented to Executive Board on 

16 June 2016 and departmental outturn reports are available on the Council’s 

Intranet. Following the outturn position and the use of £3.5m of the general 

reserve balance in funding the 2015/16 budget, the Council’s general fund 

balance at 31 March 2016 stands at £5.4m. 

4.3  Capital expenditure was £29.5m compared with planned expenditure of 

£37.3m. The outturn represents 79% of the total capital programme although 

20% slippage is anticipated each year. Capital expenditure on several large 

projects slipped during the year and spend will continue to be incurred on 

them in 2016/17. The main areas of slippage included 3MG, Mersey Gateway 

Land Acquisitions and the Local Pinch Point Programme at Daresbury 

Expressway. 

4.4  School balances as at 31 March 2016 totalled £5.7m. In addition, £1.6m of 

unspent schools related funding is held centrally and will carry forward into 

2016/17. 

Page 2



4.5  The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) presents 

gross expenditure, gross income and net expenditure for 2015/16 along with 

the previous year’s comparison. These are shown for each of the service 

groupings prescribed in The Code. These service groupings do not 

necessarily relate directly to the Council’s organisational structure, but are 

shown as such to provide consistency across all local authorities. The Net 

Cost of Services is adjusted by a number of appropriations to give the Total 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. The CIES reports on how the 

Council performed during the year and whether its operations resulted in a 

surplus or deficit. 

4.6  The Council’s Balance Sheet sets out the Council’s financial position as at 31 

March 2016, along with a comparison to the position as at 31 March 2015. 

The balance sheet is a snapshot of the Council’s financial position at a 

specific point in time, showing what it owns and owes at 31 March.  

4.7  The Movement in Reserves Statement presents a summary of the changes in 

the Council’s main reserves during the year. Reserves represent the Council’s 

net worth and show its spending power. Reserves are analysed into two 

categories: usable and unusable. 

4.8  The Cashflow Statement provides an overall analysis of the movements in 

cash and cash equivalents during the year. 

4.9  Detailed notes relating to items within the Comprehensive Income and 

Expenditure Statement, Balance Sheet, Movement in Reserves Statement 

and Cashflow Statement are shown under Notes to the Core Financial 

Statements. 

4.10 The Collection Fund and associated notes summarise the transactions in 

respect of the collection of Non-Domestic Rates and Council Tax, along with 

the distribution to the Council’s own General Fund, to central government 

(non-domestic rates only) and to the Precepting Authorities (Fire, Police and 

Parishes). 

4.11  The Statement of Responsibilities outlines the basis upon which the 

Statement of Accounts has been prepared and is followed by a statement of 

the Council’s Accounting Policies.  

4.12  The External Auditor has used the draft Statement of Accounts as the basis 

for undertaking the annual audit of accounts, for which their Audit Report and 

Certificate is included within the final Statement of Accounts. 

4.13  The final section presented within the Statement of Accounts is a Glossary of 

Terms. 

 

Page 3



5.0 VALUE FOR MONEY 

5.1 Section 3 of the Audit Findings report presents the External Auditor findings 

on the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. It considers if the Council has put 

in place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources. 

5.2 The External Auditor evaluates the VFM conclusion against one single 

criterion, being “In all significant respects, the Council had proper 

arrangements to ensure it took properly informed decisions and deployed 

resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for tax payers and 

local people”. 

5.3 The overall conclusion from the External Auditor is the Council had proper 

arrangements in all significant respects to ensure it delivered value for money 

in its use of resources. 

6.0 NEXT STEPS  

6.1  Following the meeting, the Letter of Representation will be signed and the 

External Auditor will provide their audit opinion. The Statement of Accounts 

will then be published along with a brief Summary, with copies being made 

available to the public via the Council’s website. 

7.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
7.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

There are no specific implications for any of the Council’s priorities. 
 

7.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
See 7.1 
 

7.3  A Healthy Halton 
See 7.1 
 

7.4  A Safer Halton 
See 7.1 
 

7.5  H
[...]
d MGCB for continued provision of statutory 

services and grouping the accounts would not provide any more useful disclosures 

than already included.  

 
Other Statements: 

 

- Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts – this statement sets 

out the responsibilities of the Council and the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 

Officer). 

 

- Statement of Accounting Policies – this statement explains the basis for the 

recognition, measurement and disclosure of transactions and other events in the 

accounts. 

 

- Independent Auditor’s Report to Members – this is the report and certificate 

following the external audit of the Council’s accounts, carried out by Grant Thornton 

UK LLP. 

 
Financial Performance 2015/16 
 
The Council incurs both revenue and capital expenditure.  Revenue expenditure is generally 
on items which are used in the year and is financed by the Council Tax, Retained Business 
Rates, Top-Up Funding and Revenue Support Grant.  Capital expenditure generally has a life 
beyond one year and increases the value of an asset. The financing of capital expenditure is 
charged to revenue over a period in accordance with statutory requirements. 
 
On 4 March 2015 Council set the budget for 2015/16 of £101.452m. Included within this 
figure was the use of £3.500m of General Fund reserves to assist with balancing the budget 
for the year. 
 
The Council has closely monitored and controlled its spending throughout the year, such 
that total spending was £101.385m, £0.067m below the budget for the year (compared to 
£0.178m below budget in the previous year). Taking account of the underspend position 
and use of £3.500m of general fund balances, the Council’s General Fund Balance has 
decreased to £5.389m.  

 

 
 

Page 16



Page 4 
 

General Fund 
 

 
 
Budget savings for 2016/17 were implemented over three tranches, the first and second of 

which consisted of savings of £11.4m which were approved by Council in October an
[...]
ed 

have been considered in delivering future savings, although there are areas of expenditure 

which were below budget which are demand led for which it is difficult to predict future 

use.    

The Chancellor of the Exchequer published the Summer budget in July 2015, as part of this; 

Public Health allocations for the current year were reduced by £200m nationally. This had 

the impact of reducing the Council’s 2015/16 Public Health allocation by £0.630m. The cut in 

funding was managed in-year from efficiencies to planned spending and service provision. 

Given the financial challenges the Council has had to deal with over the past 5 years and the 

continued public spending austerity measures it is vital that high quality financial 

management is provided to the Council. Quarterly financial spending reports are presented 

to Members and the Council’s Management Team giving details of budget pressures as they 

develop during the year. A budget risk register is maintained on a quarterly basis, key risks 

are evaluated and control measures put in place to ensure spend for the year remains 

within the set budget. 

Schools 
 
Expenditure incurred in relation to the Schools budget, both by individual schools and the 

Council totalled £78.428m and is shown in more detail in Note 12.  

School balances at 31st March 2016 total £6.4m (£7.5m 2014/15). In addition, £1.6m (£2.4m 

2014/15) of unspent schools related funding is held centrally and will carry forward into 

2016/17. 

Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement   
 
Whilst the General Fund shows a net surplus for the year of £0.067m, the accounting 

position presented in the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement (CIES) (Page 15) 

shows a surplus for the year of £96.979m. The CIES takes a wider view of financial 

performance than that shown in the General Fund and shows the true accounting position 

for the year. This surplus represents the total amount by which the Council’s equity has 
[...]
et Change to Earmarked Reserves 2,883
Capital Expenditure Charged to General Fund (2,279)

Collection Fund Adjustment (1,724)

Use of General Fund in Balancing Budget 3,500
Other Adjustments (1,975)

Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure (96,274)

Page 20



Page 8 
 

Capital Expenditure 
 
The Council spent £29.487m on capital schemes (excluding finance leases) in 2015/16 

compared with planned expenditure of £37.277m. This outturn represents 79% of the total 

capital programme although 20% slippage is anticipated on an annual basis. There has been 

slippage in-year on several large projects and spend will continue to be incurred on them in 

2016/17. The approved budget and outturn capital position together with the various 

sources of funding are as follows: 

 

The main areas of slippage to the budget were in respect of schemes for 3MG, Local Pinch 

Point Programme at Daresbury Expressway, Mersey Gateway Land Acquisition, Norton 

Priory and Peelhouse Lane Cemetery. Analysis of the expenditure is included as part of the 

notes to the financial statements. 

 
Non-Current Assets Valuation 
 
The Balance Sheet shows the current value of property, plant & equipment as £373.951m as 

at 31 March 2016 compared to £337.646m at the same a year ago. This shows an increase 

of £36.305m (11%) over the year, in the main due to upward revaluations in land and 

buildings. 

 

  

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16

Budget Actual Variance

£000 £000 £000

Expenditure:

Schools Related 2,672 2,349 323

People & Economy Directorate 8,067 4,655 3,412

Community & Resources Directorate 15,310 12,080 3,230

Mersey Gateway 11,228 10,403 825

Total Expenditure 37,277 29,487 7,790

Funded By:

Borrowing (7,069) (6,740) (329)

Capital Receipts (7,495) (4,494) (3,001)

Revenue (3,019) (2,279) (740)

Grants and Other Contributions (19,694) (15,974) (3,720)

Total Funding (37,277) (29,487) (7,790)

Page 21



  
Page 9 

 
 

Pension Liability 
 
Under International Accounting Standar
[...]
re placed on public deposit and are available on the Council’s website via the 

relevant Policy and Performance Board agenda packs. The reports identify what progress is 

being made throughout the year in relation to the delivery of predetermined actions and 

the progress of a range of measures including direction of travel and achievement of 

targets. 

The reports provide financial statements identifying variation in planned spend during the 

quarter and providing an explanatory comment. 

Policy and Performance Boards also receive a mid-year update concerning the 

implementation of mitigation measures for those risks contained within the Directorate Risk 

Registers which have been assessed as high. 

This approach allows the opportunity for the effective scrutiny of the Councils performance 

during the course of the year in order that any underperformance can be addressed in a 

timely manner and or resources can be realigned in response to prevailing conditions or 

pressures. 

Listed below are a number of key performance indicators used in assessing the Council 

putting in place economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources: 

 The number of working days lost during the year due to sickness absence has 

reduced from 10.44 in 2014/15 to 9.05. This is below the set target of 10 days. 

Page 24

http://www4.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/pdfs/corpplan.pdf


Page 12 
 

 Collection of council tax for 2015/16 was 95.21% ahead of the set target of 94.75%, 

although it is a decrease from the 2014/15 collection rate of 95.47%. The collection 

of council tax continues to be adversely affected by national reforms. 

 The percentage of business rates collected during the year that should have been 

received was 96.89% against a target of 95.00%, again this was slightly lower than 

the 2014/15 rate of 97.04%. 

 The total of usable reserves held by the Council reduced by £3.7m (6.28%) over the 

past year. The Council’s value of usable 
[...]
ance in accordance with the 

requirements of International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260,  and the 

Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 ('the Act').   

 

Under the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the Code'), we 

are required to report whether, in our opinion, the Council's financial statements 

give  a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council and its income 

and expenditure for the year and whether they have been properly prepared in 

accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. .  

 

We are also required to consider other information published together with the 

audited financial statements, whether it is consistent with the financial statements 

and in line with required guidance. 

 

We are required to carry out sufficient work to satisfy ourselves as to whether the 

Council has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources ('the value for money (VFM) conclusion').  

 

Auditor Guidance Note 7 (AGN07) clarifies our reporting requirements in the 

Code and the Act. We are required to provide a conclusion whether in all 

significant respects, the Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure 

value for money through economic, efficient and effective use of its resources for 

the relevant period. 

 

The Act also details the following additional powers and duties for  local 

government auditors, which we are required to report to you if applied: 

• a public interest report if we identify any matter that comes to our attention in 

the course of the audit that in our opinion should be considered by the Council 

or brought to the public's attention (section 24 of the Act);  

• written recommendations which should be considered by the Council and 

responded to publicly (section 24 of the Act); 

• application to the court for a declaration that an item of account is contrary 

to law (section 28 of the 
[...]
 queries.  

 

We anticipate providing a unqualified audit opinion in respect of the financial 

statements (see Appendix A). 

 

Other financial statement responsibilities 

As well as an opinion on the financial statements, we are required to give an 

opinion on whether other information published together with the audited 

financial statements is consistent with the financial statements. This includes: 

 if the Annual Governance Statement does not meet the disclosure 

requirements set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance or is misleading or 

inconsistent with the information of which we are aware from our audit.  

We have nothing to report in respect of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Controls 

Roles and responsibilities 

The Council's management is responsible for the identification, assessment, 

management and monitoring of risk, and for developing, operating and 

monitoring the system of internal control. 

 

Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of 

control weakness.  However, where, as part of our testing, we identify any 

control weaknesses, we report these to the Council.  

 

Findings 

 

Our work has not identified any control weaknesses which we wish to highlight 

for your attention.    

  

P
age 150



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Halton Borough Council  |  2015/16  7 

Executive summary 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Value for Money 

Based on our review, we are satisfied that, in all significant respects, the Council 

had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

in its use of resources. 

 

Further detail of our work on Value for Money are set out in section three of this 

report. 

 

Other statutory powers and duties 

We have not identified any issues that have required us to apply our statutory 

powers and duties under the Act. 

 

Grant certification 

In addition to our responsibilities under the
[...]
d savings and efficiencies identified but there remain budget gaps for the 

following three years. 

 

Ofsted inspection of children's services 
The most recent Ofsted report on children's services looked at a number of areas. The overall 

judgement was that children’s services require improvement. This related to children who need 

help and protection, and leadership, management and governance. The Council did get a score 

of 'good' for children looked after and achieving permanence (both for adoption performance 

and experiences and progress of care leavers). Although the main risk would be if the mark 

was 'inadequate' we still need assurance the Council is addressing the recommendations as this 

is a high profile area. 

 

Our assessment of the evidence and our actual findings in respect of these two 

potential risks is given on page 27 under Key Findings. 

We identified risks in respect of specific areas of proper arrangements using the 
guidance contained in AGN03. We have continued our review of relevant 
documents up to the date of giving our report, and have not identified any 
further significant risks where we need to perform further work. 

We carried out further work only in respect of the significant risks we identified 
from our initial and ongoing risk assessment. Where our consideration of the 
significant risks determined that arrangements were not operating effectively, we 
have used the examples of proper arrangements from AGN 03 to explain the 
gaps in proper arrangements that we have reported in our VFM conclusion. 

Background 

We are required by section 21 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
('the Act') and the NAO Code of Audit Practice ('the Code') to satisfy 
ourselves that the Council has put in place proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. This is known as 
the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion.  

We are required to carry out sufficient work to satisfy ourse
[...]
 out more detail on the risks we identified, the results of the work we 

performed and the conclusions we drew from this work later in this section. 

Overall conclusion 

Based on the work we performed to address the significant risks, we concluded that: 

• the Council had proper arrangements in all significant respects to ensure it 

delivered value for money in its use of resources. The text of our report, which 

confirms this can be found at Appendix A. 

 

Value for Money 
P

age 170



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Halton Borough Council  |  2015/16  27 

Key findings 

We set out below our key findings against the significant risks we identified through our initial risk assessment and further risks identified through our ongoing review of 

documents.  

 
Significant risk Work to address Findings and conclusions 

Financial outlook 

The Council does not have a history of 

financial difficulty but the position is 

beginning to become more challenging. 

Initially a budget gap of £16m was identified 

for 2016/17. This has now been addressed 

and savings and efficiencies identified but 

there remain budget gaps for the following 

three years. 

 

Review of the budget setting process for 

2015/16 and how the outturn was monitored 

through the year. 

 

Review of the medium term financial plan. 

 

Review of savings proposals for 2016/17. 

 

Review of proposals for fees and charges. 

The Council has managed its finances carefully through 2015/16 in order to produce 

a positive year end outturn. It has continued this approach into 2016/17 so that the  

savings required to deliver a balanced budget are being monitored as the year 

progresses. This will need to continue through the remainder of the year in order to 

ensure that planned savings are being delivered or that appropriate action is taken 

to address any slippage, in order to achieve the budgeted outturn in 2016/17. 

 

The Council continues to forecast
[...]
Appointments Limited. Our audit work has 

been undertaken so that we might state to the members those matters we are required to state to 

them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we 

do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Authority and the Authority's 

members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 

Respective responsibilities of the Operational Director - Finance and auditor 

  

As explained more fully in the Statement of the Operational Director - Finance Responsibilities, 

the Operational Director - Finance is responsible for the preparation of the Statement of 

Accounts, which includes the financial statements, in accordance with proper practices as set out 

in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 

Kingdom 2015/16, which give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit and express an 

opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards 

on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices 

Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors. 

Scope of the audit of the financial statements 

  

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from 

material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of whether 

the accounting policies are appropriate to the Authority’s circumstances and have been 

consistently applied and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by the Operational Director - Finance; and the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the 

Narrative Report and the Annual Governance Statement to ide
[...]
considered necessary to form a view on whether in all significant respects the 

Authority has put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money through economic, 

efficient and effective use of its resources. 

  

Conclusion  

  

On the basis of our work, having regard to the guidance on the specified criteria issued by the 

Comptroller and Auditor General in November 2015, we are satisfied that in all significant 

respects the Authority has put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money through 

economic, efficient and effective use of its resources for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

  

Certificate 

  

We certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts of the Authority in accordance with 

the requirements of the Act and the Code. 

  

  

  

Mark Heap 

for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Appointed Auditor 

  

4 Hardman Square 

Spinningfields 

Manchester 

M3 3EB  

  

Date to be confirmed (2016) 

Appendices 
P

age 179



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Halton Borough Council  |  2015/16  

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights served.  

'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton 
member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their 
clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context 
requires.  

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 180


	Agenda
	3 2015/16 Statement of Accounts, Audit Findings Report and Letter of Representation
	Statement of Accounts 2015-16 - Post Audit.docx
	Halton Borough Counc

Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 28 September 2016 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

 
Present: Councillors Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair in the Chair), J. Bradshaw, Cole, 
C. Loftus, A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, N. Plumpton Walsh and J. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones and Wall 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, A. Scott and S. Baker 
 
Also in attendance: Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton Auditors  

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB13 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2016 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
(N.B. Councillor McDermott declared a Disclosable Other Interest in 
the following item of business as he was a Governor at Ormiston 
Chadwick Academy, which was referred to in the Audit Report)  

 

  
BEB14 2015/16 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 

REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which sought approval for the Council’s 
2015/16 Statement of Accounts (the latest version of which 
was enclosed on the Agenda), and the report of the Audit 
Findings Report of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on 
the 2015/16 financial statements. The report also sought 
approval of the Council’s Letter of Representation. 
 

It was reported that the Statement for 2015/16 had 
been prepared in full compliance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) and as a result there had been 
relatively few changes in the format from last year. 

 
The report set out key sections within the Statement 

and it was noted that in overall net terms the Council had 
underspent its 2015/16 revenue budget by £67,000. The 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



Board was advised that as a result, the Council’s General 
Fund Balance at 31 March 2016 stood at £5.4m. The overall 
outturn report was presented to Executive Board on 16 June 
2016 and departmental outturn reports were available on the 
Council’s Intranet.  
 

With regard to capital expenditure, this was £29.5m 
compared with planned expenditure of £37.3m. This 
represented 79% delivery of the total Capital Programme. 
The main areas of slippage were detailed in the report and 
included 3MG, Mersey Gateway Land Acquisitions and the 
Local Pinch Point Programme at Daresbury Expressway. It 
was further reported that School balances totalled £5.7m, 
with £1.6m of unspent schools related funding held centrally 
and carried forward to 2016/17. 
 
 The External Auditor presented the Audit Findings 
Report which summarised the findings from the 2015/16 
external audit. Section 3 of the report also presented the 
External Auditors’ findings on the Value for Money (VFM) 
conclusion. It was noted that the overall conclusion was that 
the Council had proper arrangements in all significant 
respects to ensure it delivered value for money in its use of 
resources. 
  
 The Board wished to place on record their thanks to 
the Operational Director, Finance and the Finance Team for 
their work in the preparation of the accounts and to Grant 
Thornton for their work on the audit. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1) the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be 

approved and any subsequent additions or 
amendments be approved by the Operational 
Director, Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the 
Business Efficiency Board; 

 
2) the External Auditor’s draft 2015/16 Audit Findings 

Report in Appendix 2, be received and any 
subsequent additions or amendments be approved 
by the Operational Director, Finance, in liaison with 
the Chair of the Business Efficiency Board; and  

 
3) the Council’s draft 2015/16 Statement of Accounts 

in Appendix 3 be approved and any subsequent 
additions or amendments be approved by the 
Operational Director, Finance, in liaison with the 
Chair of the Business Efficiency Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   



 COUNCILLOR MARTHA LLOYD JONES  
   
 Councillor Roberts extended his good wishes on 

behalf of the Board to the Chair, Councillor Martha Lloyd 
Jones, for a speedy recovery from her recent illness. 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 


